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Written Answers

NC!Iws Item. e&ptloaed 'Pbllttca Plaluea
K&DPar I.LT.'

997. SHRI BAPt1SAHEB PARULE-KAR: Will the Minister of EDUCA-TION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ~ a fact that politics and the pOliCY of appeasement 1s being followed by top brass of IIT, Xanpur and has started telling on the institute;

(b) whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to the
.article published in Indian Express dated 4th September, 1980 under the head1n1 'Politics plagues Kanpur liT';
and

(c) the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
~ND SOCIAL WELFARE (SHBI S. '9.
CHAVAN): (a)Tbe Goverament does not feel that politics and policy of appeasement is being followed by the au ...
thorities of the liT, Kanpur.

(b) Yes Sir

(c) The news item alleged that un ..
certain conditions are prevailing at the Institute in the absence of a re ...
gular. Director and Chairman, Board-of Governors. A regular Chairman has since been appointed and steps are being taken to appoint a regular
Director.

Ceutnt Team to lll8ells Loss due to FlOOds In Karnataka

998. SHRI JANARDHANA
POOJARY Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Karnataka have approached the Centre to send a Central team to make an assessment of loss on account of fl,o{)ds in the State; and

(b > if ao, --the declslon of oovernment thereon?


THE MINISTDl OF STATE Ill THE
1\BNiSTRY OF AGJUCULTURE (SHRl
R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) and (b).
On 29th October, 1980 the Government of l{arnataka submitted a memoran ...
dum on flood havoc in Karnataka and requested for a visit of the Central Team. Accordingly, a Central team visited the flood affected areas between the 12th and 14th November, 1980.
The report of the Central Team will be finalised as soon as a revised memorandum is received from the State Government. On receipt of Central Team's report it will be considered by the High Level Committee on Relief and further action will be taken to sanction Central assistance to the Government of Karnataka.

Inlerrated Chtld Wel!&re Pro3eett Ia Tribal and SeheCiuled 4reas

999. SHRI BHEEKH.ABBAI: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleaaed to state:

(a) whether Government have received any representation for giving priority for starting Integrated Child Welfare- Projects in tribal and sche·
duJed areas;

(b) if so, whether Governtnent have made or conducted studies to start child welfare nutriUon programmes in far off remote tribal areas;

(c) whether it is n fact that Government have failed in such tribal areas where foreign missionari~ have maci.e appreciable and commendable
\Vork; and

(d) if so, what steJ)s Government propose to take in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI S. B.
CHAVAN): (a} Yes, Sir.

(b) In the selection of areas for in-
trouuctiou of Intesrated Child D'evelopment SEa-rvit'!es, priority is aiven to a~as nredointna~tly . inhabited b)'

l

'Scheduled Tribes, Scheduled Castes and backward and drought pro:1e areas and urban slums.

(c) No Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Misuse ot A Plot ot Land Pertaining to the Government Servants Coopera.

tlve Bouse Bullding Society, New
DeJhi

1000. SHRI A. U. AZMI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1663 on 2ard June, 1980 regarding Plot of land in Shanti Niketan, New Delhi and state:

(a) whether no substantial action to dress the plot was taken on the land reserved for school building, being used as a place of public con-
venieoce and putting up P.lantatiQD on its periphery during the last rainy season;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether some pf the private educational societies have been requesting for the allotment of this plot but their requests had not been acceded to;

(d) if so, the parties which approached the DDA and why their requests were turned down;

(e) whether it is propvsed to put a Municipal Primary school at this site;
and

(f) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN
SINGH): (a) The polt in question is reserved for a municipal primary school. The Municipal Corporation of Delhi has reported that it had planted shrubs and trees at the periphery of the plot on the non-rocky soil and the rocky soil was dressed up.

(b) Does not arise.

